2
UPM 7.8.2013

The Biofore
Company

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY, EUROPE

Product description

Sticotac Semigloss (Sheets)
CKC
Use: Paper, a component of pressure-sensitive label

Food contact regulations
We hereby confirm that the above mentioned product is in compliance with the EC regulations

EC 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

Furthermore the above mentioned product complies with

the German recommendation BfR (Bundesinstitut fiir Risikobewertung)
XXXVI for paper and board for food contact

Code of Federal Regulations, FDA 21 CFR, parts 170-189

Specifications on the use of the material:

- According to the compositional investigations performed by accredited laboratory (EN ISO/IEC
17025) the above mentioned paper is suitable for packaging material for
o dry, non-fatty foods according to BfR XXXVI, 1 June 2009, Germany
o dry foods, according to FDA regulations 170-189, 1 April 2010, USA
- The above mentioned material has been tested for off-odour and off-flavour. The result indicate
that the above mentioned paper is not inclined to bring about deterioration in the organoleptic
characteristics of food being in contact with the paper. According to the odour test the off-odour
was relatively distinct.

In view of many factors that may affect processing and application of our product, this does not relieve
processors from carrying out their own investigations and tests.

Disclaimer:
This information is for guidance only, it is based on our most up-to-date knowledge and experience and we cannot assume any liability for damage caused through its use.

This statement does not constitute any warranty, express or implied and is only intended for the intended recipient and cannot therefore be transferred to any third party. We
cannot assume any liability for using our products in conjunction with other materials.

All our products are sold subject to UPM Raflatac’s general sales conditions and please additionally note that you should ensure that any existing laws are observed.

In case of any discrepancies, the English version of this document shall prevail. This publication replaces all previous versions published and any and all information is subject to
change without notice.

UPM Raflatac E-mail productsafety@upmraflatac.com
Tesomankatu 31 www.upmraflatac.com
PO Box 53

FI-33101 Tampere
Finland



